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I.  BACKGROUND
 

With funding assistance from the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning
and Evaluation (ASPE), the American Public Welfare Association (APWA) has been
attempting to develop a good estimate of national expenditures for Child Welfare
Services and Child Day Care Services. Instead of collecting new data, the project was
designed to clarify or enhance the State expenditure data which had already been
gathered from most States. It is believed that such information is of extreme importance
to all concerned in providing a sound foundation for future policy and program
development at the national level.
 

This report is designed to supplement the Preliminary Report produced by the
project in January 1988. It provides answers to two major questions related to these
areas.
 
1. What were the total estimated Federal, State and local expenditures for Child

Welfare Services and Child Day Care Services for the years 1984 and 1985?

2. What were the reported expenditures for the six primary areas of Child Welfare
Services for 1984 and 1985?

In the preparation of this report, APWA has used the most recent reliable
information available from States. This second report contains the most current
expenditure data from 26 States and should serve as a supplement to the original
document.
 

Upon completion of the project, ASPE plans to share the information with
Congress, agencies in the executive branch of the Federal government and other
appropriate government bodies.
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II.  PROJECT METHODOLOGY
 

The Project was conducted in two phases. During the first phase, data on
Child Welfare and Child Day Care Services expenditures were assembled from the
information reported by States through the Voluntary Cooperative Information System
(VCIS). State Directors of Child Welfare Services were notified by letter outlining the
purpose and intent of the study, and their designated VCIS contacts were asked to
assemble the data in preparation for contact by the project staff. Most States were then
contacted by telephone to verify the reported data, obtain updated data where none
had been reported, and to clarify any anomalies found in the original data.
 

At the completion of the first stage in data gathering, a report was prepared
containing:
 

• Details about the background and objectives of the project and the
methodology used to compile the data

• Profiles of State expenditures for the 20 out of 32 States which responded
that had significant changes from the original VCIS reports

• Tables containing the original VCIS data; the revised child welfare
expenditure data and the revised child day care expenditure data

• Preliminary observations relating to the integrity of the data, and
recommendations for utilizing this approach for future data gathering efforts

Problems experienced during the first phase included difficulty in reaching the
appropriate staff in the States with access to the heeded information; vacation
schedules, and other priorities within the States. Inasmuch as the additional data
retrieved from the States who were able to respond during the first phase were a major
improvement over data previously available, the project consultants recommended a
follow-up effort to allow more time to complete data gathering, and to provide the States
with an opportunity for a final review and verification of their expenditure information.
 

A second phase to complete data gathering was subsequently approved by the
ASPE Project Officer. In addition to the objectives stated above, attempts were to be
made to clarify if Foster Care maintenance payments and training, and Adoption
subsidies were included in the reported data, as some discrepancies were noted in the
Phase I data.
 

During the initial few weeks of Phase II, follow-up calls were made to the States
who were unable to provide information for the reasons noted above. Data tables were
then revised to show the latest inputs, and a letter was transmitted to each State
Director of Child Welfare describing the specific actions needed in order to complete
the report on national Child Welfare and Child Day Care services expenditures.
 

State contact persons were asked :
 
1. To validate the numbers as shown in the tables.

2. If the figures for Substitute Care included maintenance payments, and the figure
for Adoption included adoption subsidies. If these expenditures were not included,
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States were asked to provide separates or actual expenditures (if available) --
including related administrative and training expenses.

3. If the figures contained only SSBG expenditures. If so, expenditures for other
Federal, State, and local sources should be added.

4. To estimate general administrative costs for all Child Welfare Services. The figures
provided in the data sent to the States included general and administrative costs
for some States estimated by the project consultants. This estimate could be
confirmed, or adjusted as necessary. Also, a brief definition of what is contained in
administrative costs was requested (This cost figure is usually similar to "General
& Administrative Costs" categories used by most businesses, i.e. the percentage
allocation for costs that cannot be identified with a specific State government
program. But many states have no system for identifying these costs, and the
costs contained in this category for States who could provide figures vary
considerably).

5. For estimates of the percent of expenditures for Child Welfare Services in each
funding category: Federal, State, and local.

Response by States was excellent.
 

• Overall, 42 of the 52 States contacted by phone and/or mail responded to
either the Phase I or Phase II inquiry

• Of those, 40 States either revised the existing information or provided new
data

• 2 States confirmed the original data with no changes

It should also be noted that many of the States offered to provide data for 1986
and 1987 and stated that it was readily available at such time as it was desired for a
similar report.
 

A few States were not able to provide any information due to technical difficulties
or other problems. In those instances where State data were not available, estimates
were made by the project consultants using various alternative sources. These included
SSBG pre-expenditure reports, Title XX grant awards and Title IV-E and Title IV-B
allocations, studies conducted by various ASPE contractors, and national not-for-profit
organizations whose focus is children's programs.
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III.  PHASE I OBSERVATIONS
 

Observations contained in the Phase I report included the following:
 

A. Federal Funding As a Revenue Source
 

In most of the States contacted, funds received from most Federal sources are
merged into a general or departmental funding pool prior to allocation to program or
service areas. The State allocation method might be analogous to a water system
where many rivers flow into a reservoir, but when water comes out of the tap, the
amount of it that comes from a specific river cannot readily be determined.
 

As a result, expenditures for services are not traceable to individual Federal
funding sources by specific amounts. In other words, most existing State systems for
allocating resources make it impossible to identify how much a specific program such
as SSBG, Title IV-B, or IV-E money went to Day Care, Substitute Care, Protection, or
any other specific service.
 

For a few States, however, we were able to identify which funds were used for a
particular service, but not the specific amount or percentage of Federal versus State
funds.

B. Fungibility of Federal Monies
 

A related but unique situation arises from the States' desire to optimize the
matching ratios from the various Federal funding sources (called 'fungibility'). Day Care
and child welfare services can be funded from many Federal sources, each with
different eligibility and matching requirements. Many States, often using the support of
consulting experts in this area, are moving their funds among programs to obtain a
larger overall amount of Federal dollars and/or to more effectively target State and local
resources.
 

The result of these fungibility efforts are reflected in the VCIS reports as evidenced
by major shifts in the amount of dollars from service to service. While our contacts with
the States enabled the identification of areas where this condition had occurred, no
major impact was noted in the total combined amount of Federal and State dollars
expended.

 
C. Differences in State Service Definitions and Components
 

The variations in terminology used by States in describing social welfare services
have long been a barrier to collecting comparative data at the national level. Differences
in State service definitions and components of State services have a major effect on the
way service expenditures are reported and impede comparisons of expenditure data
among States.
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Our contact with the States produced strong evidence that this problem has been
exacerbated since the enactment of the Social Service Block Grant. Many States no
longer use the previous Title XX Goal and service structure; they have moved toward a
more localized description of their activities. This has served to complicate the
collection of data on a service by service basis.
 

For example, in some States, Adoption is considered a component of Substitute
Care and not a separate service. In these cases, the amount of expenditures are not
reported separately for Adoption, and must be estimated (based upon client counts or
other factors). In addition, some States have changed service programs so that for one
year Adoption and Substitute Care are separate services and for the succeeding year
one is a component of the other. In other States, Preventive Services is a component of
Child Protective Services, and expenditures are not tracked separately.
 

Some States have a service called 'Residential Day Care'. The definitions of this
service reveal that the service is really Emergency Substitute Care and should be
counted under the category of Substitute Care rather than under Child Day Care, where
it has been reported in some cases.
 
Note: For this report, Residential Day Care was counted under Substitute Care
 

D. Allocation of Administrative Costs
 

Of the 24 States who responded in Phase I, 12 included State administrative costs
(and/or overhead) in their reported expenditures. The figures for New York include the
administrative costs incurred locally, but not at the State level. The definition of
'administrative,' 'indirect,' or 'overhead' costs had been left to the States in the original
VCIS reports and the same practice was followed for this study.
 

Some States collect administrative cost data as a total figure or percentage of total
expenditures; others allocate administrative costs to individual services. Some States
use client counts as an allocation base; others allocate administration on the basis of
service costs. In most States, administrative costs are between 5 and 10 percent of
total costs.
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IV.  PHASE II OBSERVATIONS
 

Most observations from the original document were validated once more, including
the difficulty of tracing Federal funds once they reach the State allocation process, the
differences in State service definitions and service components, and the lack of
uniformity in the composition of State administrative costs. A few further notes can be
made as a result of the second phase of data collection:
 

A. Estimated Data
 

Some State expenditure data are still reported in estimated amounts. Estimates
are generally used either because the State service structure does not match that of the
VCIS, or the State does not collect data on a service by service basis, or service data
collection systems are not designed to be precise to the last dollar.
 

Making comparisons at the level of total service costs or total program costs is not
affected greatly by estimated data, particularly if the objective is to observe trends in
expenditures or to arrive at 'reasonable' national cost figures.
 

B. Administrative Costs
 

Of the 40 States responding to both phases of this study, a total of 16 included
State administrative costs in their reported expenditures. The definitions of
administrative, or other non-direct costs was left to the States in the original VCIS
reports and the same practice was followed for this study. For most States
administrative costs are between 5 and 10 percent of reported costs.
 

Where States have not included administration in their reported costs, the project
consultants have made estimates based upon the most appropriate percentage for that
State, using an average of 5 percent in most cases or 7 percent if suggested by the
state contact person.
 

C. Foster Care Maintenance Payments and Adoption Subsidies
 

Twenty States included these expenditures in their reported costs. As with
administrative costs, if States did not include them, the APWA project team estimated
the costs based upon other data sources including SSBG pre-expenditure reports, Title
XX grant awards and Title IV-E and Title IV-B allocations.
 

D. Sources of Funds
 

Only 17 States were able to provide a breakdown in percentages of Federal,
State, and local funds used in Child Welfare and/or Child Day Care Services. In 11
States, the majority of funds were Federal; in 5 States, the majority of funds were State,
and in 1 State, the majority of funds were local.
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Thirteen States provided percentages of Federal/State/Local expenditures as
estimates against TOTAL Child Welfare service expenditures. Four States were able to
estimate the percentages at the individual service level.
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V.  RESULTS AND FINDINGS
 

A. Total Estimated Expenditures for Child Welfare Services
 

An ESTIMATED total of over $4.2 billion of Federal, State and local funds was
expended in 1985 on six Child Welfare services -- Adoption, Substitute Care for
Children, Protective Services for Children, Preventive Services for Children, Services
for Juvenile Delinquents and Pregnancy/Parenting Services for Young Adults. This
figure includes the project consultant's projections of expenditures for States who were
unable to supply an all-inclusive dollar figure for one or more of the reasons noted
above. The differences between the estimated expenditures ($4.2 billion) and the
reported expenditures ($3.2 billion) are primarily in the areas of Foster Care
Maintenance Payments and Training, Adoption subsidies, and Administrative Costs.
 

B. Total Reported Child Welfare Service Expenditures
 

Total FY 1985 Federal, State and local expenditures of approximately $3.2 billion
were reported by 46 States for Child Welfare services in 6 service areas. Substitute
Care accounted for 53% of total reported spending in 1985. Protective Services
accounted for 25% of funds, Preventive Services accounted for 10% and the other 3
services accounted for a combined 12% of spending.
 

Service totals for 1985 were:
 

Reported Fed, State, local
Expenditures 

Percent Reported Expenditures 

Substitute Care $1,683,961,772 53% 

Protective Services $805,876,401 25% 

Preventive Services $328,694,827 10% 

Adoption $184,843,748 6% 

Juvenile Services $170,744,082 5% 

Pregnancy and Parenting $24,169,168 1% 

C. State Expenditure Results
 

The 10 States spending the most for Child Welfare services in 1985 were:
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Estimated Fed.,
St., Loc.

Expenditures 
Percent 

Children Under 18
(1984) 

National Rank 

New York $815,200,000 19% 4,400,000 3 

California $596,600,000 14% 6,834,000 1 

Michigan $339,600,000 8% 2,469,000 8 

Pennsylvania $308,800,000 7% 2,896,000 5 

Ohio $211,300,000 5% 2,867,000 6 

New Jersey $184,900,000 4% 1,856,000 9 

Massachusetts $151,800,000 3.5% 1,365,000 14 

Illinois $145,600,000 3.5% 3,101,000 4 

Minnesota $110,600,000 2.5% 1,125,000 20 

W isconsin $106,300,000 2.5% 1,274,000 17 

Total $2,970,700,000 70% 

The ten highest-spending States accounted for 70% of estimated Child Welfare
expenditures in 1985 ($2.97 billion). The next 10 highest States spent 16% of the total
or over $680 million. Altogether the top 20 States spent almost $ 3.6 billion or 86% of
estimated total Federal, State and local expenditures.
 

D. State Expenditures vs. Number of Children Under 18
 

The number of children under 18 years of age is generally a major indicator of
states that have the greatest need for Child Welfare Services. The ten States shown
below had the greatest number of children under 18 in 1984, and together accounted
for 33,456,000 or 53% of the total number (63,026,000) of children under 18
nationwide.
 

States With Largest Number of Children Under 18 -- 1984* 

Children Percent 
1985 Estimated
Expenditures 

National Rank 

California 6,834,000 11.0% $596,600,000 2 

Texas 4,811,000 7.5% $101,153,000 11 

New York 4,400,000 7.0% $815,200,000 1 

Illinois 3,101,000 5.0% $145,600,000 8 

Pennsylvania 2,896,000 4.5% $308,800,000 4 

Ohio 2,867,000 4.5% $211,300,000 5 

Florida 2,585,000 4.0% $74,383,000 13 

Michigan 2,469,000 4.0% $339,600,000 3 

New Jersey 1,856,000 3.0% $184,900,000 6 

Georgia 1,637,000 2.5% $24,640,000 31 

Total 33,456,000 53% 

*Source: Bureau of Census -- 1984 
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Of the 10 States with the highest expenditures for Child Welfare Services, 7 are
included in the States with the largest number of children under 18 years of age. While
this would confirm the obvious and expected correlation between expenditures and
number of children, there are some exceptions.
 

Massachusetts, which ranks 7th in spending for Child Welfare services, is 14th in
the number of children under 18 and Oregon, which ranks 12th in expenditures, is 31st
in the number of children.
 

On the other hand, Texas, which ranks second in the number of children, ranks
11th in expenditures, and Georgia which is 10th in number of children, ranks 31st in
amount of expenditures.
 

E. Child Day Care Service Results
 

Total Federal, state and local spending reported for Child Day Care services in 47
States for 1985 was $1,030,154,699. Estimated spending adjusting for administrative
and other non-direct costs for all States totaled $1,096,187,184. (These figures
represent little change from those contained in the Phase I report.)
 

The four States with the highest expenditures for Child Day Care services in 1985
were:
 

Estimated Fed., St., Loc
Expenditures 

Percent of Est. Expenditures 

California $325,815,000 29.7% 

New York $141,330,000 12.9% 

Pennsylvania $70,350,000 6.4% 

Massachusetts $53,003,651 4.8% 

The next five highest States were:
 
Illinois $39,030,810 3.6% 

Texas $37,693,234 3.4% 

New Jersey $37,084,814 3.4% 

Florida $36,294,070 3.3% 

Ohio $30,319,326 2.8% 

Total $770,920,000 70% 

The top nine States account for $770,920 million out of a reported total of $1.096
billion which represents approximately 70% of spending on day care.
 

The next nine States account for $159,554 million, or 15% of the total national
estimated expenditure for Child Day Care. Altogether the top 18 States spend
approximately $930,474 million, or 85% of total Federal, State, and local estimated
expenditures for Child Day Care.
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CHILD WELFARE EXPENDITURE AND
CHILD DAY CARE EXPENDITURE

DATA TABLES
 

The following pages contain data tables for:
 

Child Welfare Expenditures

1. Reported and estimated total State expenditures for 1985 sorted by total
estimated expenditures.

2. Reported and estimated total State expenditures for 1985 sorted alphabetically by
State name

3. Reported expenditures for 1985 by individual service area -- sorted by total
amount of reported expenditures

4. Reported expenditures for 1985 by individual service area -- sorted alphabetically
by State name

5. Reported expenditures for 1984 by individual service area -- sorted by total
amount of reported expenditures

6. Reported expenditures for 1984 by individual service area -- sorted alphabetically
by State name

 
Child Day Care Expenditures
 
1. State expenditures for 1983, 1984 and 1985 with an added column for 1985

estimated expenditures -- sorted by the total amount of estimated expenditures for
1985

2. State expenditures for 1983, 1984 and 1985 with an added column for 1985
estimated expenditures -- sorted alphabetically by State name

 
Terminology Used in the Tables
 
Reported Data
 

Original data obtained from the APWA VCIS reports and revised data obtained
from mail and telephone contacts with States
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Estimated Data
 

Data estimated by the APWA project staff from other sources including SSBG
pre-expenditure reports, Title XX grant awards and Title IV-B and IV-E State
allocations.
 

Child Welfare Expenditures for FY 1985
Revised as of September 22, 1988

(Total Estimated $ Sort) 

State Total Reported Total Estimated Percent of Estimated $ 

New York $752,000,000 $815,198,000 19.41% 

California $243,913,698 $596,585,353 14.20% 

Michigan $219,014,800 $339,568,109 8.08% 

Pennsylvania $144,800,100 $308,785,224 7.35% 

Ohio $206,806,301 $211,306,301 5.03% 

New Jersey $91,169,223 $184,963,775 4.40% 

Massachusetts $141,858,171 $151,788,242 3.61% 

Illinois $99,482,200 $145,562,993 3.47% 

Minnesota $77,675,000 $110,589,377 2.63% 

W isconsin $77,931,930 $106,327,210 2.53% 

Texas $101,153,190 $101,153,190 2.41% 

Oregon $95,602,226 $95,602,226 2.28% 

Florida $47,060,384 $74,383,418 1.77% 

Connecticut $68,278,316 $73,057,798 1.74% 

Colorado $68,789,986 $69,123,751 1.65% 

Maryland $61,472,400 $63,931,296 1.52% 

Iowa $57,631,074 $57,631,074 1.37% 

Louisiana $51,156,271 $51,156,271 1.22% 

Kentucky $45,905,297 $48,200,561 1.15% 

Missouri $44,282,682 $46,496,816 1.11% 

W ashington $44,648,608 $44,648,608 1.06% 

Alaska $42,273,100 $44,386,755 0.98% 

Virginia $41,194,793 $41,194,793 0.98% 

W est Virginia $33,320,000 $34,986,000 0.83% 

South Carolina $32,698,321 $32,698,321 0.78% 

District of Columbia $28,096,200 $28,096,200 0.67% 

Mississippi $24,969,000 $27,194,000 0.65% 

Arkansas $24,969,000 $26,987,850 0.64% 

Alabama $26,987,850 $26,702,174 0.64% 

Tennessee $26,702,174 $25,935,195 0.62% 

Georgia $25,935,195 $24,639,729 0.59% 



State Total Reported Total Estimated Percent of Estimated $ 
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North Carolina $24,639,729 $22,922,548 0.55% 

Arizona $21,830,999 $22,782,737 0.54% 

Oklahoma $21,697,845 $20,579,907 0.49% 

Puerto Rico $20,579,907 $17,934,691 0.43% 

Vermont $17,934,691 $15,552,437 0.37% 

Indiana $15,552,437 $13,400,000 0.32% 

Idaho $0 $13,348,200 0.32% 

Kansas $13,348,200 $12,179,072 0.29% 

South Dakota $12,179,072 $8,069,706 0.19% 

New Mexico $8,069,706 $7,500,000 0.18% 

Utah $0 $6,844,612 0.16% 

Hawaii $6,844,612 $4,800,000 0.11% 

New Hampshire $4,427,803 $4,427,803 0.11% 

Maine $0 $4,000,000 0.10% 

Nebraska $3,439,002 $3,439,002 0.08% 

Rhode Island $245,000 $3,000,000 0.07% 

Delaware $0 $2,500,000 0.06% 

Nevada $2,456,132 $2,456,132 0.06% 

North Dakota $2,236,373 $2,236,373 0.05% 

W yoming $2,000,000 $2.000,000 0.05% 

Montana $0 $2,000,000 0.05% 

# States 46 52 

Service Total $3,200,289,998 $4,200,853,830 100.00% 
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Child Welfare Expenditures for FY 1985
Revised as of September 22, 1988

(Alphabetical Sort) 

State Total Reported Total Estimated Percent of Estimated $ 

Alabama $26,702,174 $26,702,174 0.64% 

Alaska $42,273,100 $44,386,755 1.06% 

Arizona $21,697,845 $22,782,737 0.54% 

Arkansas $26,987,850 $26,987,850 0.64% 

California $243,913,698 $596,585,353 14.20% 

Colorado $68,789,986 $69,123,751 1.65% 

Connecticut $68,278,316 $73,057,798 1.74% 

Delaware $0 $2,500,000 0.06% 

District of Columbia $28,096,200 $28,096,200 0.67% 

Florida $47,060,384 $74,383,418 1.77% 

Georgia $24,639,729 $24,639,729 0.59% 

Hawaii $0 $4,800,000 0.11% 

Idaho $13,348,200 $13,348,200 0.32% 

Illinois $99,482,200 $145,562,993 3.47% 

Indiana $0 $13,400,000 0.32% 

Iowa $57,631,074 $57,631,074 1.37% 

Kansas $12,179,072 $12,179,072 0.29% 

Kentucky $45,905,297 $48,200,561 1.15% 

Louisiana $51,156,271 $51,156,271 1.22% 

Maine $0 $4,000,000 0.10% 

Maryland $61,472,400 $63,931,296 1.52% 

Massachusetts $141,858,171 $151,788,242 3.61% 

Michigan $219,014,800 $339,568,109 8.08% 

Minnesota $77,675,000 $110,589,377 2.63% 

Mississippi $24,969,000 $27,194,000 0.65% 

Missouri $44,282,682 $46,496,816 1.11% 

Montana $0 $2,000,000 0.05% 

Nebraska $3,439,002 $3,439,002 0.08% 

Nevada $2,456,132 $2,456,132 0.06% 

New Hampshire $4,427,803 $4,427,803 0.11% 

New Jersey $91,169,223 $184,963,775 4.40% 

New Mexico $0 $7,500,000 0.18% 

New York $752,000,000 $815,198,000 19.41% 

North Carolina $21,830,999 $22,922,548 0.55% 

North Dakota $2,236,373 $2,236,373 0.05% 

Ohio $206,806,301 $211,306,301 5.03% 



State Total Reported Total Estimated Percent of Estimated $ 
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Oklahoma $20,579,907 $20,579,907 0.49% 

Oregon $95,602,226 $95,602,226 2.28% 

Pennsylvania $144,800,100 $308,785,224 7.35% 

Puerto Rico $17,934,691 $17,934,691 0.43% 

Rhode Island $245,000 $3,000,000 0.07% 

South Carolina $32,698,321 $32,698,321 0.78% 

South Dakota $8,069,706 $8,069,706 0.19% 

Tennessee $25,935,195 $25,935,195 0.62% 

Texas $101,153,190 $101,153,190 2.41% 

Utah $6,844,612 $6,844,612 0.16% 

Vermont $15,552,437 $15,552,437 0.37% 

Virginia $41,194,793 $41,194,793 0.98% 

W ashington $44,648,608 $44,648,608 1.06% 

W est Virginia $33,320,000 $34,986,000 0.83% 

W isconsin $77,931,930 $106,327,210 2.53% 

W yoming $2,000,000 $2,000,000 0.05% 

# States 46 52 

Service Total $3,200,289,998 $4,200,853,830 100.00% 
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Child Welfare Service Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data Reported for - FY 1985

(Total Expenditure Sort)
September 22, 1988 

State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting 

Total
Reported 

New York $59,600,000 $110,800,000 $482,000,000 $88,500,000 $11,100,000 $752,000,000 

California $19,840,859 $81,713,896 $94,800,438 $47,558,505 $243,913,698 

Michigan $16,280,900 $35,136,300 $144,735,100 $21,103,000 $1,759,500 $219,014,800 

Ohio $19,783,267 $74,783,690 $106,861,441 $5,377,903 $206,806,301 

Pennsylvania $6,800,100 $41,000,000 $61,000,000 $6,000,000 $30,000,000 $144,800,100 

Massachusetts $8,213,530 $57,419,103 $68,924,812 $5,159,706 $2,141,020 $141,858,171 

Texas $2,589,692 $38,691,481 $59,872,017 $101,153,190 

Illinois $3,178,300 $12,973,300 $52,088,800 $25,029,700 $4,553,100 $1,659,000 $99,482,200 

Oregon $2,244,095 $9,435,674 $47,420,774 $19,971,138 $15,917,993 $612,552 $95,602,226 

New Jersey $6,153,076 $32,518,000 $52,498,147 $91,169,223 

Wisconsin $731,347 $12,806,363 $34,248,280 $2,400,000 $26,962,992 $782,948 $77,931,930 

Minnesota $913,000 $14,141,000 $36,948,000 $21,923,000 $3,750,000 $77,675,000 

Colorado $6,121,293 $29,167,744 $15,079,408 $14,133,814 $4,287,727 $68,789,986 

Connecticut $2,379,962 $15,285,967 $42,076,029 $1,336,967 $7,199,391 $68,278,316 

Maryland $5,189,600 $11,456,500 $35,178,500 $8,596,900 $1,050,900 $61,472,400 

Iowa $1,190,500 $8,795,129 $41,335,848 $3,985,911 $2,323,686 $57,631,074 

Louisiana $4,062,731 $7,303,896 $29,705,763 $10,083,881 $51,156,271 

Florida $36,859,325 $10,201,059 $47,060,384 

Kentucky $3,136,160 $13,239,314 $20,385,972 $749,408 $8,297,625 $96,818 $45,905,297 

Washington $2,970,603 $7,479,306 $30,306,848 $3,891,851 $44,648,608 

Missouri $27,209,747 $9,252,216 $7,820,719 $44,282,682 

Alaska $9,883,800 $16,901,600 $1,906,400 $12,865,700 $715,600 $42,273,100 

Virginia $8,623,356 $17,143,919 $15,427,518 $41,194,793 

West Virginia $1,025,000 $8,123,000 $22,990,000 $1,182,000 $33,320,000 

South Carolina $1,918,453 $11,026,286 $18,148,346 $1,298,302 $306,934 $32,698,321 

District of
Columbia $4,963,400 $19,347,000 $3,783,300 $2,500 $28,096,200 

Arkansas $1,120,551 $3,610,629 $7,354,105 $1,792,507 $13,110,058 $26,987,850 

Alabama $504,532 $15,351,017 $10,690,804 $81,635 $74,186 $26,702,174 

Tennessee $942,941 $13,982,262 $8,197,899 $2,546,966 $265,127 $25,935,195 

Mississippi $713,000 $1,418,000 $5,646,000 $17,192,000 $24,969,000 

Georgia $4,410,569 $17,942,152 $2,287,008 $24,639,729 

North Carolina $1,849,809 $8,699,928 $9,772,711 $1,222,812 $148,184 $137,555 $21,830,999 

Arizona $3,399,736 $2,510,546 $12,458,798 $3,328,765 $21,697,845 

Oklahoma $9,170,986 $5,553,831 $5,855,090 $20,579,907 

Puerto Rico $197,123 $5,415,682 $625,950 $11,343,191 $349,287 $3,458 $17,934,691 

Vermont $221,800 $46,379 $10,831,977 $1,082,300 $549,295 $2,820,686 $15,552,437 



State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting 

Total
Reported 
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Idaho $286,300 $7,697,600 $4,466,200 $105,500 $603,300 $189,300 $13,348,200 

Kansas $677,676 $2,766,473 $6,647,138 $2,087,785 $12,179,072 

South Dakota $191,250 $3,385,541 $4,233,975 $258,940 $8,069,706 

Utah $228,770 $837,503 $5,069,382 $690,692 $18,265 $6,844,612 

New Hampshire $125,950 $2,060,719 $1,252,795 $988,339 $4,427,803 

Nebraska $58,300 $1,766,502 $1,614,200 $3,439,002 

Nevada $1,129,112 $1,327,020 $2,456,132 

North Dakota $3,542 $781,376 $826,518 $437,118 $187,819 $2,236,373 

Wyoming $2,000,000 

Rhode Island $245,000 $245,000 

Hawaii $0 

Maine $0 

Indiana $0 

Delaware $0 

Montana $0 

New Mexico $0 

# States 36 44 44 33 22 21 46 

Service Total $184,843,748 $805,876,401 $1,683,961,772 $328,694,827 $170,744,082 $24,1699,168 $3,200,289,998 



19

Child Welfare Service Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data Reported for - FY 1985

(Alphabetical Sort)
September 22, 1988 

State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting 

Total
Reported 

Alabama $504,532 $15,351,017 $10,690,804 $81,635 $74,186 $26,702,174 

Alaska $9,883,800 $16,901,600 $1,906,400 $12,865,700 $715,600 $42,273,100 

Arizona $3,399,736 $2,510,546 $12,458,798 $3,328,765 $21,697,845 

Arkansas $1,120,551 $3,610,629 $7,354,105 $1,792,507 $13,110,058 $26,987,850 

California $19,840,859 $81,713,896 $94,800,438 $47,558,505 $243,913,698 

Colorado $6,121,293 $29,167,744 $15,079,408 $14,133,814 $4,287,727 $68,789,986 

Connecticut $2,379,962 $15,285,967 $42,076,029 $1,336,967 $7,199,391 $68,278,316 

Delaware $0 

District of
Columbia $4,963,400 $19,347,000 $3,783,300 $2,500 $28,096,200 

Florida $36,859,325 $10,201,059 $47,060,384 

Georgia $4,410,569 $17,942,152 $2,287,008 $24,639,729 

Hawaii $0 

Idaho $286,300 $7,697,600 $4,466,200 $105,500 $603,300 $189,300 $13,348,200 

Illinois $3,178,300 $12,973,300 $52,088,800 $25,029,700 $4,553,100 $1,659,000 $99,482,200 

Indiana $0 

Iowa $1,190,500 $8,795,129 $41,335,848 $3,985,911 $2,323,686 $57,631,074 

Kansas $677,676 $2,766,473 $6,647,138 $2,087,785 $12,179,072 

Kentucky $3,136,160 $13,239,314 $20,385,972 $749,408 $8,297,625 $96,818 $45,905,297 

Louisiana $4,062,731 $7,303,896 $29,705,763 $10,083,881 $51,156,271 

Maine $0 

Maryland $5,189,600 $11,456,500 $35,178,500 $8,596,900 $1,050,900 $61,472,400 

Massachusetts $8,213,530 $57,419,103 $68,924,812 $5,159,706 $2,141,020 $141,858,171 

Michigan $16,280,900 $35,136,300 $144,735,100 $21,103,000 $1,759,500 $219,014,800 

Minnesota $913,000 $14,141,000 $36,948,000 $21,923,000 $3,750,000 $77,675,000 

Mississippi $713,000 $1,418,000 $5,646,000 $17,192,000 $24,969,000 

Missouri $27,209,747 $9,252,216 $7,820,719 $44,282,682 

Montana $0 

Nebraska $58,300 $1,766,502 $1,614,200 $3,439,002 

Nevada $1,129,112 $1,327,020 $2,456,132 

New Hampshire $125,950 $2,060,719 $1,252,795 $988,339 $4,427,803 

New Jersey $6,153,076 $32,518,000 $52,498,147 $91,169,223 

New Mexico $0 

New York $59,600,000 $110,800,000 $482,000,000 $88,500,000 $11,100,000 $752,000,000 

North Carolina $1,849,809 $8,699,928 $9,772,711 $1,222,812 $148,184 $137,555 $21,830,999 

North Dakota $3,542 $781,376 $826,518 $437,118 $187,819 $2,236,373 

Ohio $19,783,267 $74,783,690 $106,861,441 $5,377,903 $206,806,301 



State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting 

Total
Reported 
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Oklahoma $9,170,986 $5,553,831 $5,855,090 $20,579,907 

Oregon $2,244,095 $9,435,674 $47,420,774 $19,971,138 $15,917,993 $612,552 $95,602,226 

Pennsylvania $6,800,100 $41,000,000 $61,000,000 $6,000,000 $30,000,000 $144,800,100 

Puerto Rico $197,123 $5,415,682 $625,950 $11,343,191 $349,287 $3,458 $17,934,691 

Rhode Island $245,000 $245,000 

South Carolina $1,918,453 $11,026,286 $18,148,346 $1,298,302 $306,934 $32,698,321 

South Dakota $191,250 $3,385,541 $4,233,975 $258,940 $8,069,706 

Tennessee $942,941 $13,982,262 $8,197,899 $2,546,966 $265,127 $25,935,195 

Texas $2,589,692 $38,691,481 $59,872,017 $101,153,190 

Utah $228,770 $837,503 $5,069,382 $690,692 $18,265 $6,844,612 

Vermont $221,800 $46,379 $10,831,977 $1,082,300 $549,295 $2,820,686 $15,552,437 

Virginia $8,623,356 $17,143,919 $15,427,518 $41,194,793 

Washington $2,970,603 $7,479,306 $30,306,848 $3,891,851 $44,648,608 

West Virginia $1,025,000 $8,123,000 $22,990,000 $1,182,000 $33,320,000 

Wisconsin $731,347 $12,806,363 $34,248,280 $2,400,000 $26,962,992 $782,948 $77,931,930 

Wyoming $2,000,000 

# States 36 44 44 33 22 21 46 

Service Total $184,843,748 $805,876,401 $1,683,961,772 $328,694,827 $170,744,082 $24,1699,168 $3,200,289,998 



21

Child Welfare Service Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data Reported for - FY 1984

(Total Expenditure Sort) 

State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting Total 

New York $54,700,000 $88,400,000 $430,000,000 $70,300,000 $9,700,000 $653,100,000 

Michigan $15,112,910 $30,536,900 $136,016,190 $16,684,800 $198,350,800 

Ohio $18,864,903 $66,582,017 $98,056,975 $6,835,374 $190,339,269 

California $17,723,979 $40,832,610 $79,933,362 $50,512,185 $189,002,136 

Massachusetts $7,268,969 $43,005,038 $67,558,550 $5,791,963 $2,118,725 $125,743,245 

Texas $4,746,427 $32,133,439 $54,890,027 $2,628,754 $94,398,647 

New Jersey $4,890,750 $31,859,100 $47,825,560 $84,575,410 

Illinois $636,400 $13,217,000 $41,185,600 $19,912,300 $4,317,700 $314,900 $79,583,900 

Wisconsin $685,174 $11,260,365 $34,442,792 $2,400,000 $26,127,574 $738,125 $75,654,030 

Minnesota $1,248,160 $36,874,978 $21,708,997 $2,600,000 $62,432,135 

Missouri $41,099,644 $6,930,000 $2,616,252 $9,311,445 $59,957,341 

Colorado $2,541,959 $27,825,784 $14,918,029 $9,508,048 $4,039,122 $58,832,941 

Maryland $4,454,100 $10,019,300 $31,571,200 $7,337,300 $962,800 $54,344,700 

Iowa $865,987 $7,684,494 $36,891,585 $3,432,975 $2,217,291 $51,092,332 

Alabama $1,685,510 $23,738,458 $19,923,648 $95,552 $45,443,168 

Louisiana $2,830,852 $6,493,526 $25,911,136 $10,058,505 $45,294,019 

Florida $33,707,585 $9,372,285 $43,079,870 

Kentucky $3,035,004 $12,448,171 $18,140,160 $1,318,739 $7,586,243 $116,160 $42,644,477 

Alaska $9,029,000 $15,532,600 $1,624,300 $11,966,500 $38,152,400 

Washington $3,021,910 $7,207,688 $22,147,964 $4,274,239 $36,651,801 

West Virginia $1,075,000 $5,975,000 $18,734,000 $400,000 $3,850,000 $330,000 $30,364,000 

South Carolina $1,577,042 $9,076,349 $16,936,359 $995,624 $415,207 $29,000,581 

Virginia $913,259 $11,643,615 $11,924,370 $1,741,625 $26,222,869 

Mississippi $630,000 $1,627,100 $7,202,000 $14,681,900 $24,141,000 

District of
Columbia $4,423,600 $18,316,500 $962,000 $23,702,100 

Arkansas $816,432 $2,367,303 $6,026,329 $1,459,412 $12,009,768 $22,679,244 

Tennessee $867,700 $11,140,643 $7,865,698 $2,093,252 $259,767 $22,227,060 

Georgia $39,075 $1,308,839 $14,321,111 $3,535,090 $19,204,115 

Arizona $2,755,318 $1,951,592 $11,542,943 $1,391,830 $17,641,683 

Oklahoma $6,996,983 $4,435,354 $5,457,221 $16,889,558 

Maine $404,000 $5,305,000 $9,764,000 $203,000 $15,676,000 

New Mexico $1,386,000 $4,324,800 $7,343,300 $681,400 $1,213,700 $14,949,200 

Vermont $162,159 $54,916 $9,883,907 $1,101,700 $495,229 $2,443,055 $14,140,966 

Puerto Rico $148,003 $4,136,150 $478,366 $8,626,450 $240,504 $2,643 $13,632,116 

Kansas $644,806 $2,942,659 $7,340,011 $1,986,517 $12,913,993 

Idaho $249,400 $3,773,500 $4,223,100 $1,426,300 $182,500 $9,854,800 

Utah $183,416 $717,800 $4,832,156 $484,379 $21,084 $6,238,835 



State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting Total 
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South Dakota $90,094 $2,034,562 $2,632,447 $208,819 $4,965,922 

Nebraska $55,500 $1,685,136 $1,537,100 $3,277,736 

Connecticut $20,000 $445,302 $120,000 $2,302,730 $2,888,032 

North Dakota $8,966 $1,409,857 $876,266 $320,394 $2,615,483 

New Hampshire $68,962 $1655,978 $614,099 $221,103 $2,560,142 

Nevada $1,168,610 $1,377,412 $2,546,022 

Hawaii $699,445 $1,241,890 $1,941,335 

Montana $0 

North Carolina $0 

Indiana $0 

Pennsylvania $0 

Rhode Island $0 

Oregon $0 

Delaware $0 

Wyoming $0 

# States 37 43 44 30 19 16 44 

Service Total $156,408,125 $623,944,858 $1,397,691,359 $257,240,278 $115,436,881 $18,223,912 $2,568,945,413 
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Child Welfare Service Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data Reported for - FY 1984

(Alphabetical Sort) 

State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting Total 

Alabama $1,685,510 $23,738,458 $19,923,648 $95,552 $45,443,168 

Alaska $9,029,000 $15,532,600 $1,624,300 $11,966,500 $38,152,400 

Arizona $2,755,318 $1,951,592 $11,542,943 $1,391,830 $17,641,683 

Arkansas $816,432 $2,367,303 $6,026,329 $1,459,412 $12,009,768 $22,679,244 

California $17,723,979 $40,832,610 $79,933,362 $50,512,185 $189,002,136 

Colorado $2,541,959 $27,825,784 $14,918,029 $9,508,048 $4,039,122 $58,832,941 

Connecticut $20,000 $445,302 $120,000 $2,302,730 $2,888,032 

Delaware $0 

District of
Columbia $4,423,600 $18,316,500 $962,000 $23,702,100 

Florida $33,707,585 $9,372,285 $43,079,870 

Georgia $39,075 $1,308,839 $14,321,111 $3,535,090 $19,204,115 

Hawaii $699,445 $1,241,890 $1,941,335 

Idaho $249,400 $3,773,500 $4,223,100 $1,426,300 $182,500 $9,854,800 

Illinois $636,400 $13,217,000 $41,185,600 $19,912,300 $4,317,700 $314,900 $79,583,900 

Indiana $0 

Iowa $865,987 $7,684,494 $36,891,585 $3,432,975 $2,217,291 $51,092,332 

Kansas $644,806 $2,942,659 $7,340,011 $1,986,517 $12,913,993 

Kentucky $3,035,004 $12,448,171 $18,140,160 $1,318,739 $7,586,243 $116,160 $42,644,477 

Louisiana $2,830,852 $6,493,526 $25,911,136 $10,058,505 $45,294,019 

Maine $404,000 $5,305,000 $9,764,000 $203,000 $15,676,000 

Maryland $4,454,100 $10,019,300 $31,571,200 $7,337,300 $962,800 $54,344,700 

Massachusetts $7,268,969 $43,005,038 $67,558,550 $5,791,963 $2,118,725 $125,743,245 

Michigan $15,112,910 $30,536,900 $136,016,190 $16,684,800 $198,350,800 

Minnesota $1,248,160 $36,874,978 $21,708,997 $2,600,000 $62,432,135 

Mississippi $630,000 $1,627,100 $7,202,000 $14,681,900 $24,141,000 

Missouri $41,099,644 $6,930,000 $2,616,252 $9,311,445 $59,957,341 

Montana $0 

Nebraska $55,500 $1,685,136 $1,537,100 $3,277,736 

Nevada $1,168,610 $1,377,412 $2,546,022 

New Hampshire $68,962 $1655,978 $614,099 $221,103 $2,560,142 

New Jersey $4,890,750 $31,859,100 $47,825,560 $84,575,410 

New Mexico $1,386,000 $4,324,800 $7,343,300 $681,400 $1,213,700 $14,949,200 

New York $54,700,000 $88,400,000 $430,000,000 $70,300,000 $9,700,000 $653,100,000 

North Carolina $0 

North Dakota $8,966 $1,409,857 $876,266 $320,394 $2,615,483 

Ohio $18,864,903 $66,582,017 $98,056,975 $6,835,374 $190,339,269 

Oklahoma $6,996,983 $4,435,354 $5,457,221 $16,889,558 



State Adoption 
Protective
Services 

Substitute
Care 

Preventive
Services 

Services
to

Juveniles 

Pregnancy/
Parenting Total 
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Oregon $0 

Pennsylvania $0 

Puerto Rico $148,003 $4,136,150 $478,366 $8,626,450 $240,504 $2,643 $13,632,116 

Rhode Island $0 

South Carolina $1,577,042 $9,076,349 $16,936,359 $995,624 $415,207 $29,000,581 

South Dakota $90,094 $2,034,562 $2,632,447 $208,819 $4,965,922 

Tennessee $867,700 $11,140,643 $7,865,698 $2,093,252 $259,767 $22,227,060 

Texas $4,746,427 $32,133,439 $54,890,027 $2,628,754 $94,398,647 

Utah $183,416 $717,800 $4,832,156 $484,379 $21,084 $6,238,835 

Vermont $162,159 $54,916 $9,883,907 $1,101,700 $495,229 $2,443,055 $14,140,966 

Virginia $913,259 $11,643,615 $11,924,370 $1,741,625 $26,222,869 

Washington $3,021,910 $7,207,688 $22,147,964 $4,274,239 $36,651,801 

West Virginia $1,075,000 $5,975,000 $18,734,000 $400,000 $3,850,000 $330,000 $30,364,000 

Wisconsin $685,174 $11,260,365 $34,442,792 $2,400,000 $26,127,574 $738,125 $75,654,030 

Wyoming $0 

# States 37 43 44 30 19 16 44 

Service Total $156,408,125 $623,944,858 $1,397,691,359 $257,240,278 $115,436,881 $18,223,912 $2,568,945,413 
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Day Care Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data as of September 22, 1988

(Estimated Expenditure Sort) 

State FY 1983 FY 1984 
Reported
FY 1985 

Estimated
FY 1985 

Percent
of

Est. Exp. 

California $310,300,000 $325,815,000 29.72% 

New York $118,000,000 $121,500,000 $134,600,000 $141,330,000 12.89% 

Pennsylvania $67,000,000 $70,350,000 6.42% 

Massachusetts $41,079,098 $43,430,642 $49,536,123 $53,003,651 4.84% 

Illinois $38,634,700 $33,939,300 $37,172,200 $39,030,810 3.56% 

Texas $32,216,685 $35,522,668 $37,693,234 $37,693,234 3.44% 

New Jersey $31,696,494 $37,084,814 3.38% 

Florida $35,065,817 $35,065,817 $34,565,781 $36,294,070 3.31% 

Ohio $22,09,520 $25,301,686 $28,875,549 $30,319,326 2.77% 

Michigan $18,131,698 $21,724,000 $22,640,800 $23,772,840 2.17% 

Georgia $25,060,796 $25,060,796 $23,418,622 $23,418,622 2.14% 

Oklahoma $17,155,624 $17,155,624 $18,228,025 $18,228,025 1.66% 

Maryland $15,326,300 $17,482,900 $17,260,850 $18,123,892 1.65% 

North Carolina $15,973,263 $17,000,000 1.55% 

Minnesota $15,067,844 $16,182,000 $16,182,000 1.48% 

Arizona $14,869,700 $15,613,185 1.42% 

District of
Columbia 

$13,663,600 $13,663,600 $14,247,600 $14,247,600 1.30% 

Louisiana $10,814,653 $12,128,495 $12,967,089 $12,967,089 1.18% 

South Carolina $13,534,110 $13,441,615 $12,829,643 $12,829,643 1.17% 

Connecticut $10,616,967 $10,616,967 $11,850,444 $12,679,975 1.16% 

W isconsin $9,458,788 $11,184,475 $11,798,658 $12,388,590 1.13% 

W ashington $5,683,463 $5,634,949 $11,310,970 $11,310,970 1.03% 

Alabama $15,878,339 $13,305,372 $10,457,483 $10,457,483 0.95% 

Colorado $9,688,508 $10,305,505 $10,305,505 0.94% 

Indiana $8,600,000 0.78% 

Tennessee $10,195,371 $10,280,458 $8,546,455 $8,546,455 0.78% 

Utah $5,518,329 $7,755,744 $8,527,816 $8,527,816 0.78% 

Missouri $8,209,839 $8,209,839 $7,021,666 $7,500,000 0.68% 

W est Virginia $6,143,000 $6,143,000 $6,996,000 $9,996,000 0.64% 

Kentucky $5,112,012 $6,103,155 $6,864,740 $6,864,740 0.63% 

Mississippi $6,437,710 $6,691,483 $6,166,581 $6,166,581 0.56% 

Virginia $6,952,093 $6,952,093 $5,286,495 $5,286,495 0.48% 

New Mexico $4,190,600 $4,190,600 $4,200,000 0.38% 

Maine $3,598,000 $3,598,000 $4,000,000 0.36% 



State FY 1983 FY 1984 
Reported
FY 1985 

Estimated
FY 1985 

Percent
of

Est. Exp. 
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Nebraska $3,215,577 $3,215,577 $3,312,843 $3,312,843 0.30% 

Kansas $2,524,214 $2,524,214 $3,126,014 $3,126,014 0.29% 

New Hampshire $1,756,989 $2,498,803 $3,107,065 $3,107,065 0.28% 

Arkansas $2,566,368 $2,573,239 $3,059,211 $3,059,211 0.28% 

Hawaii $2,346,988 $2,346,988 $2,500,000 0.23% 

Delaware $1,973,440 $2,500,000 0.23% 

Vermont $1,872,330 $2,144,668 $2,439,400 $2,439,400 0.22% 

Oregon $1,895,149 $1,895,149 0.17% 

Iowa $2,357,362 $1,653,693 $1,754,625 $1,754,625 0.16% 

Rhode Island $1,190,593 $1,190,593 0.11% 

Alaska $306,500 $254,800 $437,100 $998,400 0.09% 

North Dakota $677,506 $677,506 0.06% 

Puerto Rico $481,609 $629,409 $629,409 0.06% 

Montana $500,000 0.05% 

W yoming $500,000 $500,000 0.05% 

South Dakota $96,329 $96,329 $449,452 $449,452 0.04% 

Nevada $220,431 $220,431 $234,206 $234,206 0.02% 

Idaho $70,600 $70,600 $178,900 $178,900 0.02% 

# States 37 40 47 52 

Service Total $516,920,800 $558,920,581 $1,030,154,699 $1, 096,187,184 100.00% 
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Day Care Expenditures
Revised Expenditure Data as of September 22, 1988

(Alphabetic Sort) 

State FY 1983 FY 1984 
Reported
FY 1985 

Estimated
FY 1985 

Percent
of

Est. Exp. 

Alabama $15,878,339 $13,305,372 $10,457,483 $10,457,483 0.95% 

Alaska $306,500 $254,800 $437,100 $998,400 0.09% 

Arizona $14,869,700 $15,613,185 1.42% 

Arkansas $2,566,368 $2,573,239 $3,059,211 $3,059,211 0.28% 

California $310,300,000 $325,815,000 29.72% 

Colorado $9,688,508 $10,305,505 $10,305,505 0.94% 

Connecticut $10,616,967 $10,616,967 $11,850,444 $12,679,975 1.16% 

Delaware $1,973,440 $2,500,000 0.23% 

District of
Columbia 

$13,663,600 $13,663,600 $14,247,600 $14,247,600 1.30% 

Florida $35,065,817 $35,065,817 $34,565,781 $36,294,070 3.31% 

Georgia $25,060,796 $25,060,796 $23,418,622 $23,418,622 2.14% 

Hawaii $2,346,988 $2,346,988 $2,500,000 0.23% 

Idaho $70,600 $70,600 $178,900 $178,900 0.02% 

Illinois $38,634,700 $33,939,300 $37,172,200 $39,030,810 3.56% 

Indiana $8,600,000 0.78% 

Iowa $2,357,362 $1,653,693 $1,754,625 $1,754,625 0.16% 

Kansas $2,524,214 $2,524,214 $3,126,014 $3,126,014 0.29% 

Kentucky $5,112,012 $6,103,155 $6,864,740 $6,864,740 0.63% 

Louisiana $10,814,653 $12,128,495 $12,967,089 $12,967,089 1.18% 

Maine $3,598,000 $3,598,000 $4,000,000 0.36% 

Maryland $15,326,300 $17,482,900 $17,260,850 $18,123,892 1.65% 

Massachusetts $41,079,098 $43,430,642 $49,536,123 $53,003,651 4.84% 

Michigan $18,131,698 $21,724,000 $22,640,800 $23,772,840 2.17% 

Minnesota $15,067,844 $16,182,000 $16,182,000 1.48% 

Mississippi $6,437,710 $6,691,483 $6,166,581 $6,166,581 0.56% 

Missouri $8,209,839 $8,209,839 $7,021,666 $7,500,000 0.68% 

Montana $500,000 0.05% 

Nebraska $3,215,577 $3,215,577 $3,312,843 $3,312,843 0.30% 

Nevada $220,431 $220,431 $234,206 $234,206 0.02% 

New Hampshire $1,756,989 $2,498,803 $3,107,065 $3,107,065 0.28% 

New Jersey $31,696,494 $37,084,814 3.38% 

New Mexico $4,190,600 $4,190,600 $4,200,000 0.38% 

New York $118,000,000 $121,500,000 $134,600,000 $141,330,000 12.89% 

North Carolina $15,973,263 $17,000,000 1.55% 



State FY 1983 FY 1984 
Reported
FY 1985 

Estimated
FY 1985 

Percent
of

Est. Exp. 
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North Dakota $677,506 $677,506 0.06% 

Ohio $22,09,520 $25,301,686 $28,875,549 $30,319,326 2.77% 

Oklahoma $17,155,624 $17,155,624 $18,228,025 $18,228,025 1.66% 

Oregon $1,895,149 $1,895,149 0.17% 

Pennsylvania $67,000,000 $70,350,000 6.42% 

Puerto Rico $481,609 $629,409 $629,409 0.06% 

Rhode Island $1,190,593 $1,190,593 0.11% 

South Carolina $13,534,110 $13,441,615 $12,829,643 $12,829,643 1.17% 

South Dakota $96,329 $96,329 $449,452 $449,452 0.04% 

Tennessee $10,195,371 $10,280,458 $8,546,455 $8,546,455 0.78% 

Texas $32,216,685 $35,522,668 $37,693,234 $37,693,234 3.44% 

Utah $5,518,329 $7,755,744 $8,527,816 $8,527,816 0.78% 

Vermont $1,872,330 $2,144,668 $2,439,400 $2,439,400 0.22% 

Virginia $6,952,093 $6,952,093 $5,286,495 $5,286,495 0.48% 

W ashington $5,683,463 $5,634,949 $11,310,970 $11,310,970 1.03% 

W est Virginia $6,143,000 $6,143,000 $6,996,000 $9,996,000 0.64% 

W isconsin $9,458,788 $11,184,475 $11,798,658 $12,388,590 1.13% 

W yoming $500,000 $500,000 0.05% 

# States 37 40 47 52 

Service Total $516,920,800 $558,920,581 $1,030,154,699 $1, 096,187,184 100.00% 



29

The following States reported funding sources as a percentage of TOTAL
expenditures for Child Welfare Services.
 

CHILD WELFARE SERVICES FUNDING SOURCES
1985 

Federal State Local Other 

Arizona 8% 91% 1% 

Arkansas 51% 49% 

Idaho 88% 5% 7% 

Kentucky 54% 46% 

Maryland 60% 39% 1% 

Mississippi 76% 24% 

New York 40% 40% 20% 

Ohio 30% 9% 61% 

Pennsylvania 20% 
80%

(State and county) 

South Carolina 70% 27% 3% 

South Dakota 79% 21% 

Utah 65% 31% 4% 

Vermont 50% 50% 
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The following four States reported funding sources as percentages of expenditures
for each individual service.
 

Federal State/Local 

IOWA 

Adoption 36% 64% 

Protective Services 66% 34% 

Substitute Care 31% 69% 

Preventive Services 0% 100% 

Services to Juveniles 67% 33% 

GEORGIA 

Adoption 39% 61% 

Protective Services 56% 44% 

Substitute Care 45% 55% 

Preventive Services 33% 67% 

WASHINGTON 

Adoption 28% 72% 

Protective Services 48% 52% 

Substitute Care 25% 75% 

Preventive Services 50% 50% 

Services to Juveniles 99% 1% 

WEST VIRGINIA 

Adoption 30% 70% 

Protective Services 60% 40% 

Substitute Care 45% 55% 

Services to Juveniles 60% 40% 
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